has been to ensure a common understanding, knowledge 
symmetry and best practices on a particular subject matter 
and, particularly in the case of projects, for easier and more 
efficient implementation across  the project value chain.

In terms of attendance, a total of six hundred and fifteen 
(615) participants was recorded for the year under review, 
an increase of eighty-eight (88) participants or 17% over the 
previous year’s record of five hundred and twenty - seven 
(527). While this growth is accounted for by the higher 
number of programmes undertaken, a further factor is the 
rising number of non – members increasingly sending staff 
for training courses conducted by the DFRC. Hence, of the 
615 participants, 188 or 31% fall into this category.

[...]

Zambia(6) - 3.2%

Swaziland (12) - 6.4%

Others (14) - 7.4%

Namibia (28) - 14.9%

Lesotho (1) - 0.5%

Botswana (120) - 63.8%

South Africa (6) - 3.2%

2016/2017

Overall Distibution By Country/ No. Of Participants/ Percentage

Chart 7 below indicate a total of one-hundred and eighty-eight (188) individual participants from the Government, 
SOEs, Private Sector and NGOs from across the SADC member states. Only fourteen (7.4%) of the delegates were 
either SADC Institutions or Secretariats and institutions outside the region.

Chart 7 :